

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

COALITION FOR COMPETITIVE)	
ELECTRICITY et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:16-cv-08164-VEC
)	
AUDREY ZIBELMAN, in her official capacity)	
as Chair of the New York Public Service)	
Commission, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS OF INTERVENORS
CONSTELLATION ENERGY NUCLEAR GROUP, LLC, EXELON CORPORATION,
R.E. GINNA NUCLEAR POWER PLANT LLC,
AND NINE MILE POINT NUCLEAR STATION LLC**

Elizabeth A. Edmondson
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1606
eedmondson@jenner.com

Matthew E. Price (*pro hac vice*)
Paul M. Smith
Zachary C. Schauf (*pro hac vice*)
William K. Dreher (*pro hac vice*)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6873
mprice@jenner.com

Counsel for Intervenors

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Plaintiffs’ Field Preemption Claim Fails As A Matter of Law. 1

 A. The ZEC Program Does Not “Adjust” A Wholesale Rate. 1

 1. Plaintiffs Cannot Distinguish ZECs From RECs. 3

 2. Plaintiffs’ Reliance On *Hughes* Is Misplaced. 5

 B. Plaintiffs’ Assertions About Effects Do Not State A Claim. 8

 C. *Oneok* Supports Dismissal Of Plaintiffs’ Claims. 10

II. Plaintiffs’ Conflict Preemption Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law. 12

III. Plaintiffs’ Dormant Commerce Clause Claim Should Be Dismissed. 14

 A. The ZEC Program Is A Constitutional Subsidy. 14

 B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Raise Their Claim That The ZEC Program
 Discriminates In Favor Of In-State Plants. 15

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee, No. 3:15-CV-608 (CSH), 2016 WL 4414774 (D. Conn. Aug. 18, 2016), *appeal docketed*, No. 16-2946 (2d Cir. Aug. 23, 2016)15

Alliance for Clean Coal v. Miller, 44 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995)15

California Public Utilities Commission, 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010)2, 3, 7

City of Arlington v. FCC, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)3

Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control v. FERC, 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)9, 11

Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis, 553 U.S. 328 (2008)14

East Hampton Airport Property Owners Ass’n v. Town Board of Town of East Hampton, 72 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)12

FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n, 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 9

Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....12

Grocery Manufacturers Ass’n v. Sorrell, 102 F. Supp. 3d 583 (D. Vt. 2015).....12, 13

Harris v. Mills, 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009)2

Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp., 426 U.S. 794 (1976)14, 15

Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC, 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14

International Paper Co. v. Ouellette, 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....14

L.A.M. Recovery, Inc. v. Department of Consumer Affairs, 184 F. App’x 85 (2d Cir. 2006)15

Midwest Power Systems, Inc., 78 FERC ¶ 61,067 (1997)10

Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore, 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....11, 12

Missouri Pet Breeders Ass’n v. County of Cook, 106 F. Supp. 3d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2015)12

Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg, 476 U.S. 953 (1986)11, 12

New York v. FERC, 535 U.S. 1 (2002)9

Northern Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Commission of Kansas, 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....12

Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Commission of Kansas, 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....10, 12, 13

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc., 136 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....10, 11, 12

Pacific Gas & Electric Co., 123 FERC ¶ 61,067 (2008).....13

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970)15

PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Solomon, 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 1728 (2016)..... 9-10

Rochester Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York, 754 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1985).....7

Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co., 485 U.S. 293 (1988)12

Silva Run Worldwide Ltd. v. Gaming Lottery Corp., No. 96 Civ. 3231, 2001 WL 396521 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2001).....15

Southern California Edison Co., 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995)7, 10, 13

Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton, 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007).....15

Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. McAuliffe, 147 F. Supp. 3d 462 (W.D. Va. 2015), *appeal docketed*, No. 16-1005 (4th Cir. Jan. 5, 2016).....12

Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control, 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008).....5

WSPP Inc., 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012).....1, 2, 3, 5, 9

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amicus Brief of United States, *Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC*, 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016), 2016 WL 344494.....13

N.Y. Power Auth., *What We Do—Generation*, <http://nypa.gov/facilities/default.htm> (visited Jan. 25, 2017).....4
